

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

632

Снар. 400

DOVER AND FOXCROFT VILLAGE FIRE COMPANY-STATE PRISON.

Chapter 400.

An Act additional to an act, creating the Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company is hereby given authority to set of from the limits of said corporation any territory, land or residences within its limits, by a majority vote of the legal voters in said corporation, at any meeting legally called for that purpose, upon petition therefor.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1893.

Chapter 401.

An Act authorizing the Governor and Council to execute a contract for lighting the State Prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Governor and council, authorized to contract for light and power for the state prison.

SECT. 1. That the governor and council are hereby authorized and instructed to execute a contract in behalf of the state of Maine with the Knox Gas and Electric Company for lighting the Maine State Prison, and all the buildings in Thomaston which belong to the state for a term of ten years, with not less than one hundred and twelve sixteen candle power incandescent lights or their equivalent, and to furnish such electrical power for the purposes of the prison as may be required, for the sum of twenty cents per one thousand watts, payable semi-annually on the first days of January and July in each Said term shall begin when light shall be furnished vear. under the provisions of said contract. And said company is to introduce lights into said state prison and buildings on or before July first, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-three. Said contract shall provide that said company shall at its own expense wire said buildings, and at the expiration of the contract, if not renewed, the state shall pay

Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Co., authorized to set off lan 1 within its limits.

--company, shall wire buildings.